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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On April 3, 2001, the State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the cosmetologist and salon licenses of Clarence Taylor for a variety of regulatory violations.  On July 16, 2001, the State Board of Cosmetology filed a motion for summary determination of the complaint.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the unanswered request for admissions that it served on Taylor on 

May 31, 2001.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to 

rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  


By order dated August 1, 2001, we granted Taylor’s request for more time to respond to the request for admissions and ordered him to file any such response with this Commission by August 15, 2001.  Taylor did not file any response to the request for admissions.  On August 21, 2001, the Board filed a Motion for a Ruling on Motion for Summary Determination, stating that Taylor had not served any response to the requests for admissions on the Board.  The Motion for Ruling on Motion for Summary Determination also amended the motion for summary determination by correcting the service date and deleting a reference to the affidavit.    

Findings of Fact

1. Taylor holds cosmetologist License No. CA035919. 

2. At all relevant times, Taylor was the owner of Pilgramage Boutique (Pilgramage).  Taylor holds salon License No. SH016007 to operate Pilgramage.  

3. Taylor’s licenses are, and were at all relevant times, current and active.  

Count I

4. On December 28, 1996, at Pilgramage:

a. There were no paper towels at the handwashing facility.

b. The dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant.

c. Soiled towels were not in a covered container upon completion of use.

d. Taylor used a common neck brush for all patrons without sanitizing it between each use.

e. The clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.

Count II
5. On June 12, 1997, at Pilgramage:

a. The sink in the restroom was not clean.

b. The floor of the salon was not clean and the plywood floor was not sealed with a cleanable covering.

c. There was hair on the floor.  

d. The tools, brushes and combs were not properly sanitized.

e. The wet sterilizer did not contain disinfectant solution.

f. The dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant.

g. Taylor's cosmetology license did not have a picture of Taylor attached.

h. The light in the restroom was not in working condition.

i. The clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.

j. The rollabout cart was being used as a dry sterilizer, but did not contain a dry fumigant.

Count III

6. On July 25, 1997, at Pilgramage:  

a. The dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant.

b. The light in the restroom was not in working condition.  

c. The clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.

d. The wet sterilizer did not contain enough disinfectant solution to completely immerse the tools.

Count IV

7. On November 6, 1997, at Pilgramage:

a. The tools, brushes and combs were not properly sanitized.

b. The wet sterilizer did not contain enough disinfectant solution to completely immerse all implements.

c. The dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant.

d. The disinfectant solution in the wet sterilizer was contaminated.  

e. The clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.

f. The rollabout cart did not contain a dry fumigant.

g. The permanent wave rods were not stored in a covered container containing a dry fumigant.

h. The light in the restroom was not in working condition.

Count V

8. On April 15, 1998, at Pilgramage, the light in the restroom was not in working condition.

Count VI

9. On October 16, 1998, at Pilgramage:

a. The clippers used were not clean and sanitized.

b. The floors and walls in the restroom were not clean and the restroom was not in a sanitary condition.

c. There was hair and debris on the floor.

d. Taylor’s operator’s license did not have a photo of Taylor attached.

e. There was no soap or individual towels available in the restroom.

f. The light in the restroom was not in working condition.

g. The restroom did not have any cold water.

h. There were soiled towels in the shampoo area.

i. The permanent wave rods were not stored in a closed container, drawer or dust-tight cabinet.

Count VII

10. On December 22, 1998, at Pilgramage:

a. The wet sterilizer did not contain enough disinfectant solution to completely immerse all implements.

b. Taylor’s operator’s license did not have a photo of Taylor attached.

c. There were no paper towels available in the restroom.

Count VIII

11. On March 14, 2000, at Pilgramage: 

a. Taylor’s operator’s license and salon license were not current.

b. There was no closed container for clean implements.

c. The walls needed to be painted.

d. There was hair and debris on the floor.

e. Taylor’s operator’s license did not have his photo attached.

f. The restroom was very dirty and not in sanitary condition.

g. There was no soap or individual towels available in the restroom.

h. The restroom did not have any cold water.

i. Soiled implements were not placed in a closed container upon completion of use.  

j. The restroom was not functional and did not have a light.

Count IX

12. On July 12, 2000, at Pilgramage:

a. The clippers were not clean and sanitized.

b. The walls and ceilings needed to be painted; the wall behind the shampoo bowl was covered with mildew; the chair needed to be repaired or reupholstered; and the seat in the waiting area needed to be repaired.

c. The backbars, workstations and rollabouts were not clean.

d. The restroom was not in sanitary condition.

e. Soap and individual towels were not available in the restroom.

f. There was no running water in the restroom.

g. There was no light in the restroom. 

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint. Section 329.140.2.  The Board has the burden of proving that Taylor has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Count I

The Board cites the provisions of section 329.140.2 that allow discipline for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

The Board argues that the conditions at Pilgramage on December 28, 1996, as set forth at Finding 4, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations.  

On December 28, 1996, there were no paper towels at the hand washing facility.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) (effective June 30, 1996 through March 29, 1997) states in pertinent part:

All lavatories and shampoo bowls shall be provided with soap and individual towels.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide paper towels at the hand washing facility constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C).

On December 28, 1996, the dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant. The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective June 30, 1996 through March 29, 1997) states in pertinent part:

Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer containing a dry fumigant at all times when not in use[.]

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the dry sterilizer contained dry fumigant constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On December 28, 1996, soiled towels were not in a covered container upon completion of use.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3 (effective June 30, 1996 through March 29, 1997) states:


Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to place soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use constitutes a failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3.

On December 28, 1996, Taylor used a common neck brush for all patrons.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 (effective June 30, 1996 through March 29, 1997) states:


Brushes and combs shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

Taylor’s use of a common neck brush and failure to sanitize the neck brush after use on each patron constitutes a failure to guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5.

On December 28, 1996, the clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2 (effective June 30, 1996 through March 29, 1997) states:


Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer containing a dry fumigant shall be provided for clean towels and linens.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the clean towel container 

contained a dry fumigant constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or 

communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2.

Therefore, we conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C), (2)(A)2, (2)(A)3, (2)(A)5 and (2)(D) (effective June 30, 1996 through March 29, 1997); and under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  

Count II
The Board argues that the conditions at Pilgramage on June 12, 1997, as set forth at Finding 5, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations, and under section 329.140.2(15) as failures to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  

On June 12, 1997, the sink in the restroom at Pilgramage was not clean.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) governs the toilet facilities in cosmetology shops and states in pertinent part:

Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the sink in the restroom at Pilgramage was clean constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D).

On June 12, 1997, the floor of the salon was not clean and the plywood floor was not sealed with a cleanable covering.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) states:


Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Commercial-type carpet may be used.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the floor in Pilgramage was made of washable materials and clean constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B).

On June 12, 1997, there was hair on the floor of Pilgramage.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(H) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) states:


Covered Waste Receptacles.  Any cosmetology shop or school shall be required to have covered waste receptacles for the disposal of hair.  Hair clippings shall be swept up and disposed of in a covered waste receptacle after each patron.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to sweep up hair clippings after each patron constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(H).

On June 12, 1997, the tools, brushes and combs were not properly sanitized.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) states:


Brushes and combs shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) states:


Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be 

thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer containing a dry fumigant at all times when not in use; the implement shall be permitted to air dry.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to properly sanitize the tools, brushes and combs after use on each patron constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On June 12, 1997, the wet sterilizer did not contain disinfectant solution.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 30, 1998) requires that all implements shall be completely immersed in an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant solution.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his 

failure to ensure that the wet sterilizer contained enough solution to completely immerse all implements constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On June 12, 1997, the dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 30, 1998) requires that the dry sterilizer contain a dry fumigant.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the dry sterilizer contained a dry fumigant constitutes a failure to properly 

guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On June 12, 1997, Taylor's cosmetology license did not have a picture of Taylor attached. The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) (effective June 30, 1996 through January 29, 2001) states:


Display of License.  Shop licenses shall be posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.  Operator licenses, apprentice licenses or student temporary permits shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public.  Photographs taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses. . . .

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have his photograph attached to his operator license constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E).

On June 12, 1997, the light in the restroom was not in working condition. The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) states:


(A) Lighting and Ventilation. . . . . A minimum of five (5) footcandles must be provided in areas used for waiting rooms, storage, corridors, etc. . . .  

*   *   *


(D) Toilet Facilities. . . . Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times. 

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the light in the restroom was working and in good repair constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D).

On June 12, 1997, the clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2 (effective March 30, 1997 through September 30, 1998) states:


Clean towels shall be used for each patron.  A closed cabinet or drawer containing a dry fumigant shall be provided for clean towels and linens.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide a dry fumigant in the clean towel container constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious, or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2.

On June 12, 1997, the rollabout cart was being used as a dry sterilizer, but did not contain a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 30, 1998) requires that covered containers, drawers or dust-tight cabinets where sanitized implements are stored must contain a dry fumigant.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have a dry fumigant in the rollabout cart where sanitized implements were stored constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) (effective June 30, 1996 through January 29, 2001), and 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A), (1)(B), (1)(D), (2)(A)2, (2)(A)5, (2)(D) and (2)(H) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998); and under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

Count III

The Board argues that the conditions at Pilgramage on July 25, 1997, as set forth at Finding 6, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations, and under section 329.140.2(6) as failures to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  

On July 25, 1997, the dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant. Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the dry sterilizer contained a dry fumigant constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On July 25, 1997, the light in the restroom was not in working condition.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have a functioning light fixture in the restroom constitutes a violation of the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D).

On July 25, 1997, the clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the clean towel container contained a dry fumigant constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2.

On July 25, 1997, the wet sterilizer did not contain enough disinfectant solution to completely immerse the tools.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the wet sterilizer contained enough EPA-registered disinfectant to completely immerse implements after each use constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A), (1)(D), (2)(A) 2, and (2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998); and under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

Count IV

The Board argues that the conditions at Pilgramage on November 6, 1997, as set forth at Finding 7, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations, and under section 329.140.2(15) as failures to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  

On November 6, 1997, the tools, brushes and combs were not properly sanitized.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 (effective March 30, 1997, through September 29, 1998) requires that brushes and combs be sanitized after use on each patron.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) requires that all implements used in cosmetology shops be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to properly sanitize the tools, brushes and combs after use on each patron at Pilgramage constitutes 

a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On November 6, 1997, the wet sterilizer did not contain enough disinfectant solution to completely immerse all implements.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) requires the wet sterilizer contain enough EPA-registered disinfectant solution to completely immerse all implements.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the wet sterilizer contained enough EPA-registered disinfectant solution to completely immerse all implements 

constitutes a failure to properly guard against any contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On November 6, 1997, the dry sterilizer did not contain a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) requires that dry sterilizers contain a dry fumigant at all times.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to maintain a dry fumigant in the dry sterilizer constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On November 6, 1997, the disinfectant solution in the wet sterilizer was contaminated. The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) governs the disinfecting and sanitizing of implements.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have an uncontaminated wet sterilizer to facilitate adequate implement sanitation constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On November 6, 1997, the clean towel container did not contain a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2 (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) requires that a dry fumigant be provided for any closed cabinet or drawer where clean towels are stored.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide a dry fumigant in the clean towel container constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)2.

On November 6, 1997, the rollabout cart did not contain a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) requires that covered containers or drawers where sanitized implements are stored must contain a dry fumigant.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have a dry fumigant in the rollabout cart constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On November 6, 1997, the permanent wave rods were not stored in a covered container containing a dry fumigant.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998) requires that all implements shall be stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer containing a dry fumigant at all times when not in use. Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to store permanent wave rods in a covered container containing a dry fumigant constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious, or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).  

On November 6, 1997, the light in the restroom was not in working condition.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D) require that all fixtures in restrooms in cosmetology shops be kept in good repair at all times.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have a working light in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A), (1)(D), (2)(A)2, and (2)(A)5 (effective March 30, 1997 through September 29, 1998); and under section 

329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

Count V

The Board argues that the condition at Pilgramage on April 15, 1998, as set forth at Finding 8, is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as a violation of the Board’s regulations.  

On April 15, 1998, the light in the restroom was not in working condition.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D) require that all fixtures in restrooms in cosmetology shops be kept in good repair at all times.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have a working light in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license pursuant to section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) 

and (D).
Count VI

The Board argues that the conditions at Pilgramage on October 16, 1998, as set forth at Finding 9, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations, and under section 329.140.2(15) as failures to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  

On October 16, 1998, the clippers used at Pilgramage were not clean and sanitized.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 (effective September 30, 1998 through January 29, 1999) states:


Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective September 30, 1998 through 

January 29, 1999) states:


Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments and tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal and virucidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dusttight cabinet, covered container or drawer containing a dry fumigant at all times when not in use:  the implement shall be permitted to air dry.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to sanitize the clippers after each use constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or 

the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On October 16, 1998, the floors and walls in the restroom at Pilgramage were not clean and the restroom was not in a sanitary condition.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D) (effective September 30, 1998 through January 30, 1999) states:


Toilet Facilities.  All shops shall provide adequate and conveniently located toilet facilities for use by patrons and operators.  All schools shall provide two (2) or more restrooms to separately accommodate male and female students.  All lavatories shall be provided with hot and cold running water, soap, and individual towels.  Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep the floors and walls in the restroom at Pilgramage clean and to keep the restroom in a sanitary condition constitutes a failure to properly 

guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D).

On October 16, 1998, there was hair and debris on the floor of Pilgramage.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) (effective September 30, 1998, through January 30, 1999) states:


Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Commercial-type carpet may be used.

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(H) (effective September 30, 1998 through 

January 30, 1999) states:

 
Covered Waste Receptacles.  Any cosmetology shop or school shall be required to have covered waste receptacles for the 

disposal of hair.  Hair clippings shall be swept up and disposed of in a covered waste receptacle after each patron.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep hair and debris off the floor of Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(H).

On October 16, 1998, Taylor’s operator’s license did not have a photo of Taylor attached. Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have his photo attached to his operator's license constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) (effective June 30, 1996 through January 29, 2001).

On October 16, 1998, there was no soap or individual towels available in the restroom at Pilgramage. The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) (effective September 30, 1998 through January 29, 1999) states:


Water Supply and Waste Disposal. . . . Hot and cold water must be available to all lavatories and shampoo bowls. . . . All lavatories and shampoo bowls shall be provided with soap and individual towels.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide soap and individual towels in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) and 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D).

On October 16, 1998, the light in the restroom was not in working condition.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) (effective September 30, 1998 through January 29, 1999) states:


Lighting and Ventilation. . . . A minimum of five (5) footcandles must be provided in areas used for waiting rooms, storage, corridors, etc. . . .  

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have a working light fixture in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D).

On October 16, 1998, the restroom at Pilgramage did not have any cold water.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide cold water in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) and (D).

On October 16, 1998, there were soiled towels in the shampoo area.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3 (effective September 30, 1998 through January 29, 1999) states:

Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to place soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container upon completion of use constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)3.

On October 16, 1998, the permanent wave rods were not stored in a closed container, drawer or dust-tight cabinet.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to store permanent wave rods in a closed container, drawer or dust-tight cabinet constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) (effective June 30, 1996 through January 29, 2001), and 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A)-(D), (2)(A)3, (2)(A)5, and (2)(H) (effective September 30, 1998 through January 29, 1999); and under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

Count VII

The Board argues that the conditions at Pilgramage on December 22, 1998, as set forth at Finding 10, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations, and under section 329.140.2(15) as failures to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  

On December 22, 1998, the wet sterilizer did not contain enough disinfectant solution to completely immerse all implements.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep enough disinfectant solution in the wet sterilizer to completely immerse all implements constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On December 22, 1998, Taylor’s operator’s license did not have a photo of Taylor attached.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have his photo attached to his operator’s license constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E).

On December 22, 1998, there were no paper towels available in the restroom at Pilgramage.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide paper towels in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or 

communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) and (D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E) (effective June 30, 1996 through January 29, 2001), and 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C)-(D) and (2)(D) (effective September 30, 1998 through January 29, 1999); and under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.
Count VIII

The Board argues that the conditions at Pilgramage on March 14, 2000, as set forth at Finding 11, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations, and under section 329.140.2(15) for failures to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  

On March 14, 2000, Taylor’s operator’s license and salon license were not current. Section 329.120 states:

The holder of a license issued by the state board of cosmetology who continues in active practice or occupation shall on or before the license renewal date renew the holder's license and pay the renewal fee. . . .

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(2) (effective June 30, 1996, through January 29, 2001) states: 

Any licensed cosmetologist practicing the profession of cosmetology in a barber shop or in a licensed cosmetology shop other than as a shop employee must possess a current shop license as well as an operator license and shall make application in accordance with the provisions and requirements defined in sections (1), (3) and (4).

The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(F) (effective June 30, 1996, through January 29, 2001) states:


Renewal of License.  All existing shops in Missouri currently possessing a shop license, on or before the renewal date, shall submit an application to the board for renewal of the license accompanied by the biennial renewal fee and in addition, provide the information required by paragraphs (1)(A)1.,2. and 4. of this rule.  Renewal notices are sent out by the board as a courtesy.  It is the responsibility of the holder(s) of the shop license to renew the license by the expiration date.  Failure to receive a renewal notice does not relieve the holder(s) of this responsibility.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep Pilgramage's shop license current constitutes a violation of section 329.120 and 4 CSR 90-4.010(2) and (3)(F).  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to renew his operator’s license constitutes a violation of section 329.120 and 4 CSR 90-4.010(2). 

On March 14, 2000, there was no closed container for clean implements.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) (effective January 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000) states:


Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments and tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, virucidal, and tuberculocidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spray solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use; the implement shall be permitted to air dry.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide a closed container for clean implements constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On March 14, 2000, the walls of Pilgramage needed to be painted.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) (effective January 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000) states:


Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Commercial-type carpet may be used.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep the walls in good repair constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B).

On March 14, 2000, there was hair and debris on the floor of Pilgramage.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(H) (effective July 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000) states:


Covered Waste Receptacles.  Any cosmetology shop or school shall be required to have covered waste receptacles for the disposal of hair.  Hair clippings shall be swept up and disposed of in a covered waste receptacle after each patron.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to sweep up debris and hair clippings after each patron from the floor of Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) and (2)(H).

On March 14, 2000, Taylor’s operator’s license did not have his photo attached.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have his photo attached to his operator's license constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E).

On March 14, 2000, the restroom at Pilgramage was very dirty and not in a sanitary condition.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D) (effective January 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000) states:


Toilet Facilities.  All shops shall provide adequate and conveniently located toilet facilities for use by patrons and operators.  All schools shall provide two (2) or more restrooms to separately accommodate male and female students.  All lavatories shall be provided with hot and cold running water, soap and individual towels.  Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be kept clean and in good repair at all times.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep the restroom clean and in a sanitary condition constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D).

On March 14, 2000, there was no soap or individual towels available in the restroom at Pilgramage.  The Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) (effective January 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000) states:


Water Supply and Waste Disposal. . . . Hot and cold water must be available to all lavatories and shampoo bowls. . . . All lavatories and shampoo bowls shall be provided with soap and individual towels.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide soap and individual towels in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) and (D).

On March 14, 2000, the restroom at Pilgramage did not have any cold water.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to have cold water available in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious and communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) and (D).

On March 14, 2000, soiled implements were not placed in a closed container upon completion of use.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to place soiled implements in a closed container upon completion of use constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).

On March 14, 2000, the restroom was not functional and did not have a light.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide adequate restroom facilities and light at Pilgramage constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of section 329.120 and Regulations 4 CSR 90-4.010(2), (3)(E) and (3)(F) (effective June 30, 1996 through January 29, 2001), and 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), (C), and (D), (2)(D) and (2)(H) (effective July 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000); and under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.

The Board argues that Taylor’s failure to display valid licenses is cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(12), which allows discipline for:

(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license pursuant to section 329.140.2(12).

Count IX

The Board argues that (i) the conditions at Pilgramage on July 12, 2000, as set forth at Finding 12, are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(6) as violations of the Board’s regulations, and (ii) that the violations in all counts are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5), (13), and (15).  

(i)

On July 12, 2000, the clippers were not clean and sanitized.  The Board’s Regulation 

4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5 (effective January 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000) states:


Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to clean and sanitize the clippers after use on each patron constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or 

communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)5.

On July 12, 2000, the walls and ceilings of Pilgramage needed to be painted; the wall behind the shampoo bowl was covered with mildew; the chair needed to be repaired or reupholstered; and the seat in the waiting area needed to be repaired.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to ensure that the walls, ceilings, equipment and contents of Pilgramage were clean and in good repair constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B).

On July 12, 2000, the backbars, workstations and rollabouts were not clean.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep the backbars, workstations and rollabouts clean constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B).

On July 12, 2000, the restroom was not in a sanitary condition.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to keep the restroom clean and in a sanitary condition constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious, or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D).

On July 12, 2000, soap and individual towels were not available in the restroom at Pilgramage.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide soap and individual towels in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(C) and (D).

On July 12, 2000, there was no running water in the restroom at Pilgramage.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide running water in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof and is a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(D).

On July 12, 2000, there was no light in the restroom at Pilgramage.  Taylor admitted, and we conclude, that his failure to provide a light in the restroom at Pilgramage constitutes a violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and (D).

We conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor’s cosmetologist license and salon license under section 329.140.2(6) for violation of Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A)-(D) and (2)(A)5 (effective January 30, 1999 through September 29, 2000); and under section 329.140.2(15) for failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof. 

(ii)

The Board argues that Taylor's continued and repeated failures to manage and maintain Pilgramage Boutique in compliance with the Board's sanitation rules, and to properly guard against contagious, infectious and communicable diseases and the spread thereof, is a breach of a professional trust and confidence owed to his clients and the public.  Section 329.140.2(13) allows discipline for:

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence [.]

Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Taylor admitted that 

such conduct constitutes a breach of professional trust and confidence to his clients and the public.  Therefore, we conclude that Taylor is subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(13).  

The Board argues that Taylor’s continual and repeated violations of the Board’s sanitation rules over many years, including but not limited to failure to maintain a sanitary restroom with soap, individual towels and proper lighting are cause for discipline under section 329.140.2(5), which allows discipline for:

(5) [M]isconduct . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter [.]

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Taylor admitted that his continual and repeated violations of the Board's sanitation rules over many years, including failure to maintain a sanitary restroom with soap, individual towels and proper lighting were willful and wrongful.  Therefore, we conclude that cause exists to discipline Taylor's cosmetologist license and salon license pursuant to section 329.140(5) for misconduct. 

Summary


We conclude that Taylor’s operator and salon licenses are subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5), (6), (13), and (15).  


SO ORDERED on September 26, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner
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